LC 128 0009

House Resolution 764

By: Representatives Kendrick of the 95th, Hugley of the 141st, Willis of the 55th, and Bennett of the 94th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Yunice J. Emir and congratulating her on her inclusion in the
- 2 inaugural Essence Power 40 List; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Yunice J. Emir has a long and consistent record of service to the community
- 4 and this state and has been recognized as one of the most dynamic and committed citizens
- 5 of Georgia; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Yunice J. Emir grew up in Atlanta, attended area schools, and was a long-time
- 7 homeowner and resident in Peoplestown; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Yunice J. Emir spent nearly a decade working for the Coca-Cola Company
- 9 where she was instrumental in creating and implementing disaster relief strategy and
- developing an employee volunteer portal which led to a 30 percent increase in the company's
- volunteer engagement as well as creating many significant marketing campaigns; and
- 12 WHEREAS, she is currently employed as Interim Head of Communications at Moët
- Hennessy USA, the luxury wines and spirits division of LVMH, where she leads the planning
- and execution of all internal and external corporate communications strategies; and

24 LC 128 0009

15 WHEREAS, her business acumen and exemplary community service led to Essence

- including her on its 2023 Power 40 List, which celebrates those who are "moving our culture"
- 17 forward, all while making, local, national and even global impact"; and
- WHEREAS, her generous spirit is encapsulated in her quote in Essence: "I get so excited
- 19 when I remember that the essence of my role is to inspire and encourage people to
- 20 collaborate and celebrate!"
- 21 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 22 the members of this body recognize and commend Yunice J. Emir and congratulate her on
- 23 her inclusion in the inaugural *Essence* Power 40 List.
- 24 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 25 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 26 Yunice J. Emir.